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The following alphabetical list has been compiled by the Community Development Department of the City of Santa 
Barbara to assist applicants to the City's permit process in carrying out Phase 1, Phase 2 and Phase 3 Cultural 
Resources Studies in compliance with the City's Master Environmental Assessment (MEA) document and the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  The consultants on this list may have the capability to carry out one 
or all components (i.e., field survey, excavation, documentary research, photo analysis, report writing, etc.) of Phase 
1-3 level investigations.  For projects requiring monitoring of Native American sites, please use the City's separate 
Native American Monitors list.  Placement on this list of archaeological consultants does not imply endorsement or 
recommendation of these consultants by the City of Santa Barbara.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to contract 
for services which will fulfill the City's Phase 1-3 report requirements as specified in the MEA. Costs for any Phase 
1-3 reports are not determined by the City of Santa Barbara but are to be negotiated by the consulting archaeologist 
and the contracting applicant.  To be considered for placement on this list, please send a corporate vita or statement 
of qualifications which describes the academic credentials and Santa Barbara work experience of all principal 
investigators to: City Environmental Analyst, P. O. Box 1990 (630 Garden Street), Santa Barbara, CA 93102. 
(Consultants are listed alphabetically by business name.) 

AECOM 
Craig Woodman, M.A., RPA 
craig.woodman@aecom.com 
130 Robin Hill Road, Suite 100 
Santa Barbara, CA  93117 
(805) 280-6103 

 A. JAQUA ARCHAEOLOGICAL CONSULTING 
Allison Jaqua 
1215 E. Gutierrez Street 
Santa Barbara, CA 93103 
ajaqua@cox.net 
(805) 280-5560 

DR. ALAN GARFINKEL GOLD, RPA 
Cultural Resources Management Consultant 
2800 San Pablo Avenue 
Bakersfield, CA 93306 
avram1952@yahoo.com 
(805)312-2261 

 AMEC FOSTER WHEELER ENVIRONMENT & 
INFRASTRUCTURE, INC. 
David Stone, M.A., RPA, Cultural Resources Mgr. 
david.f.stone@amecfw.com 
Ken Victorino, RPA, Senior Archaeologist 
ken.victorino@amecfw.com 
104 W. Anapamu Street, Suite 204A 
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 
(805) 962-0992, ext. 229 or 228 

APPLIED EARTHWORKS, INC. 
Barry Price, Colleen Hamilton, Keith Warren,  
Ann Munns, Eric Nocerino, Karin Pitts-Olmedo,  
Allison Jaqua 
Joyce Gerber 
Clay Lebow, clebow@appliedearthworks.com 
515 E. Ocean Avenue, Suite G 
Lompoc, CA  93436-6926 
(805) 737-4119 

 CHAMBERS GROUP, INC. 
Lauren DeOliveira, Cultural Resources Specialist 
600 West Broadway, Suite 250 
Glendale, CA 91204 
 ldeoliveira@chambersgroupinc.com 
 (213) 623-1859, X7286 
 

COGSTONE RESOURCE MGMT, INC. 
Sherri Gust, RPA 
marketing@cogstone.com 
President and Principal Investigator 
1518 West Taft Avenue  
Orange, CA  92865 
(714) 974-8300 

 COMPASS ROSE ARCHAEOLOGICAL, INC. 
James Schmidt and George Toren 
gcompass@earthlink.net 
18960 Nordhoff Street  
Northridge, CA  91324 
(818) 998-3107 or (805) 901-2727 
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CONEJO ARCHAEOLOGICAL  
Mary K. Maki 
mmaki1@verizon.net 
2321 Goldsmith Avenue 
Thousand Oaks, CA  91360 
(805) 494-4309 

 DUDEK 
Heather McDaniel McDevitt, M.A., RPA 
Senior Archaeologist, hmcdaniel@dudek.com 
Micah J. Hale, Ph.D., RPA 
Cultural Resources Practice Mgr., mhale@dudek.com 
621 Chapala Street 
Santa Barbara, CA  93101 
(805) 308-8525 

EBI CONSULTING 
Gregory P. Greenberg, Archaeologist II 
ggreenberg@ebiconsulting.com 
3710 Crown Point Drive 
San Diego, CA  92109 
(805) 440-8247 

 EBI CONSULTING 
Don C. Perez, M.A., RPA 
dperez@ebiconsulting.com 
1925 Englewood Drive 
Lemon Grove, CA  91945 
(619) 727-0563 

ESA (Environmental Science Associates) 
Monica Strauss, M.A., mstrauss@esassoc.com 
Madeline Bray, M.A., mbray@esassoc.com 
626 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1100 
Los Angeles, CA  90017 
(213) 599-4300 

 FAR WESTERN ANTHROPOLOGICAL RESEARCH 
GROUP, INC. (Prehistoric Archaeology) 
Philip Kaijankoski, phil@farwestern.com 
Patricia Mikkelsen, pat@farwestern.com 
William Hildebrandt, billh@farwestern.com 
2727 Del Rio Place, Suite A 
Davis, CA  95618 
(530) 756-3941 

FOOTHILL RESOURCES, LTD. 
Julia Garvin Costello (Historic Archaeology) 
costello@foothill-resources.com 
P.O. Box 288 
8331 Stevenson Street 
Mokelumne Hill, CA  95245 
(209) 286-1182 

 ICF INTERNATIONAL 
Richard Starzak, Project Director 
rstarzak@icfi.com 
811 West 7th Street, Suite 800 
Los Angeles, CA  90017 
(213) 627-5376 

LEFTWICH ARCHAEOLOGY 
Brent Leftwich, Ph.D., R.P.A. 
brent@leftwicharchaeology.com 
236 Palo Alto Drive 
Goleta, CA 93117 
(805) 964-5529 

 LEIDOS, INC. 
Dr. Karen Foster, Cultural Resource Manager 
Karen.a.foster@leidos.com  
5464 Carpinteria Avenue, Suite K 
Carpinteria, CA  93013  
(805) 566-6400 

LSA ASSOCIATES, INC. 
Ivan Strudwick and Deborah McLean  
debbie.mclean@lsa-assoc.com 
20 Executive Park, Suite 200 
Irvine, CA  92614 
(949) 553-0666 

 MACFARLANE ARCHAEOLOGICAL 
CONSULTANTS (MAC) Heather Macfarlane, B.A., 
M.A., RPA 
h.macfarlane@roadrunner.com 
7290 Marmota Street 
Ventura, CA 93003-6845 
Tel. (805) 659-2657; Fax (805) 650-1576 

MICHAEL E. MACKO, M.A., RPA 
macko.archaeology@gmail.com 
6052 Sierra Siena Road 
Irvine, CA  92603 
(949) 721-5733 
 

 PROVENIENCE GROUP 
Carole A. Denardo, M.A., RPA 
cdenardo@proveniencegroup.com 
1552 Refugio Road 
Santa Ynez, CA 93460 
Tel. (805) 350-3134; Fax (805) 688-1040 
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RAY CORBETT 
rcorbett@sbnature2.org 
Anthropology Collections Manager 
Santa Barbara Museum of Natural History 
2559 Puesta del Sol Road 
Santa Barbara, CA  93105 

 RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC. 
Robert Ramirez, M.A, RPA 
Christopher A. Duran, M.A., RPA 
Laura Hoffman, M.A., RPA 
info@rinconconsultants.com 
180 North Ashwood Avenue 
Ventura, CA 93003 
(805) 644-4455 

ROBERT L. HOOVER, Ph.D.  
(Specialist in Spanish/Mexican period) 
ulrich1614@aol.com 
1144 Buchon Street 
San Luis Obispo, CA  93401 
(805) 544-0176 

 STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES 
Michelle C. Cross, M.A., RPA, 
michelle.cross@stantec.com 
Meagan Kersten, M.A., meagan.kersten@stantec.com 
555 Capital Mall #650 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
(916) 669-5992 

STONE ARCHAEOLOGICAL CONSULTING 
David Stone, M.A., RPA 
stonearcheo@yahoo.com 
27 West Constance Avenue 
Santa Barbara, CA  93105 
(805) 682-6768 

 STRATA SCIENCE 
Dr. Bryon Bass 
stratascience@hushmail.com 
P.O. Box 150 
Los Olivos, CA  93441 
(805) 455-2418 

SWCA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS 
John Dietler, Ph.D., RPA, Director of Cultural 
Resources 
Chris Millington, M.A., RPA, Senior Archaeologist 
jdietler@swca.com  cmillington@swca.com 
150 South Arroyo Parkway, 2nd Floor 
Pasadena, CA  91105 
(626) 240-0587 

 WOODMAN ARCHAEOLOGICAL CONSULTING 
Craig Woodman, M.A., RPA 
woodmancommercial@gmail.com 
339 El Gaucho Road 
Santa Barbara, CA  93111 
(805) 280-6103 or (805) 967-6849 
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